

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2018 JUL 23 PM 3:42
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JIT
DEPUTY

NO. 52031-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHRIS JONES and KATRINA JONES,

Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Lana K. Rich, Attorney for Appellants
WSBA #34109
Lana Kurilova Rich PLLC
11004 NE 11th Street, Suite 119,
Bellevue, WA 98004
425-289-0629 phone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	9
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
B. OVERVIEW OF LAW.....	11
C. TRIAL COURT’S DEFINITION OF UNDUE HARDSHIP STANDARD ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW	13
1. Definition of Term “Indigency” under GR 34.....	13
2. Trial Court’s Interpretation of “Undue Hardship” Standard Impossible	15
3. Trial Court’s Interpretation of “Undue Hardship” Standard Unduly Burdensome.....	17
4. Trial court erroneously contrasted the indigency standard of GR 34 with the undue hardship standard of RCW 51.52.112	18
D. RECORD IS SUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE NEED FOR WAIVER; OR REMAND FOR DETERMINATION.....	19
E. DEPARTMENT WAIVED PROCEDURAL ARGUMENT.....	20
F. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE AWARDED TO APPELLANTS	23
VI. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Ash v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 559, 562, 294 P.3d 834 (Div. III, 2013)	10
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 298, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)	10
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 743, 863 P.2d 535 (1993)	21
<i>Jafar v. Douglas</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013)	14
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 684, 162 P.3d 450 (2007)	9
<i>Probst v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 908, 916, 230 P.3d 271 (2010).	9, 10
<i>Roberts v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 84, 91, 969 P.2d 446 (1999).	10
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 887, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).	20, 21
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	10
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 291, 296, 49 P.3d 135 (2002)	9
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 546, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	10
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 85 Wash.2d 78, 81, 530 P.2d 298 (1975)	21

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510 - .598	9
RCW 51.04.010	11
RCW 51.08.015	11
RCW 51.14.010	11
RCW 51.16.035	11
RCW 51.16.155	11
RCW 51.48.120	11
RCW 51.48.131	9, 12
RCW 51.48.210	11
RCW 51.52.104	12
RCW 51.52.106	12
RCW 51.52.110	12
RCW 51.52.112	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,17, 18, 19, 22, 23

Regulations and Rules

Washington State Court Rules, General Rule number 34 (GR 34)	2, 3, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
